FAQ  Cisco public
© 2024  Cisco and/or its affiliates. All rights reserved.
Platform
Q: What are the Cisco Catalyst™ 8500 Series Edge Platforms?
A: The Catalyst 8500 Series Edge Platforms are the evolution of the
Cisco® ASR 1000 Series Aggregation Services Routers. Designed for all
routing use cases where the ASR 1000 Series was deployed, the Catalyst
8500 Series can also be used for Secure Access Service Edge (SASE),

for the Catalyst 8500 Series?
A: Refer to the Catalyst 8500 Series Edge
Platforms ordering guide.
Q: What is an HSEC license?
A: An HSEC license is an export-controlled
license for strong levels of encryption. HSEC
is always included as part of the Catalyst 8500
Series Edge Platforms.
Q: Does the Catalyst 8500 Series support
Smart Licensing?
A: Yes, Smart Licensing is the only mode of
licensing on the Catalyst 8500 Series Edge
Platforms. Visit https://www.cisco.com/c/
en/us/td/docs/ios-xml/ios/smart-licensing/
qsg/b_Smart_Licensing_QuickStart/b_Smart_
Licensing_QuickStart_chapter_00.html.
For a more detailed overview of Cisco Smart
Licensing, go to cisco.com/go/licensingguide.
Q: Are throughput performance and boost
licenses available with the Catalyst
8500 Series?
A: No, throughput performance is based on
Cisco DNA subscription tiers.
Q: Are there port licenses for the Catalyst
8500 Series?
A: No, all ports are available without port
licenses in the platform.
Q: Is Cisco ONE® licensing available for the
Catalyst 8500 Series?
A: No.
Q: What are the Cisco DNA categories
supported on the C8500-20X6C?
A: Cisco DNA Advantage is the only supported
version. There are no plans to add Essentials or
Premier.
Q: What Cisco DNA licenses are available on
the C8500-20X6C?
A: Two Cisco DNA Advantage licenses are
offered, and a Cisco DNA license is required
when purchasing the hardware platform. Options
are as follows based on two bandwidth tiers:
For SD-WAN, the bandwidth tier is metered by
WAN traffic (encrypted or not). For Routing, the
bandwidth tier is metered by IPsec. For example:
• Tier 5 (WAN traffic): IPsec throughput is
Unthrottled/Unenforced 50 Gbps full duplex,
100 Gbps aggregate.
• Tier 4 (WAN traffic): IPsec throughput is
Throttled 25 Gbps full duplex, 50 Gbps
aggregate.
Q: Is the Network Stack (NS) for Tier 4 and Tier
5 in Autonomous mode still perpetual after the
license term ends?
A: Yes.
Q: Is Cisco Express Forwarding throttled?
A: No. Licenses do not impact the performance
of non-IPsec traffic.
Application hosting
Q: How many CPU cores are available for
Cisco IOx application hosting?
A: One CPU core is available for Cisco IOx
application hosting on the C8500-12X4QC,
C8500-12X, and C8500-20X6C. Up to four
cores may be made available for Cisco IOx
application hosting on the C8500L-8S4X
platform, depending on how the platform is
configured.
Q: Can applications be hosted on the
bootflash?
A: Yes, but we recommend using an SSD or M.2
storage for Cisco IOx application hosting for
best results.
Q: Is Docker supported on the Catalyst 8500